RESOLUTION NO. 2015-4

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY ADOPTING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENTS RECOMMENDED BY THE SUGAR CITY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sugar City have the authority pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-302 and § 67-6509 to establish resolutions not inconsistent with the laws of the state of Idaho as may be expedient, in addition to the special powers granted, to adopt and amend a Comprehensive Plan to provide for sound land use planning, good government and the welfare of the city and its trade, commerce and industry;

WHEREAS, the Sugar City Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended the adoption of certain amendments (which amendments are attached hereto) to the City's Comprehensive Plan which the City Council finds are in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That the above statements are true and correct.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That the Amendments to the City's Comprehensive Plan attached to this Resolution and recommended by the Sugar City Planning and Zoning Commission, are hereby adopted by the City Council.
- Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho, on this 10^{th} day of September, 2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City, Idaho, on this 10th day of September, 2015.

	W. Lamont Merrill, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer	